YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump You

Sample 1134 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted July 2 -7,2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Don’t know
Donald Trump 25% 15% 8% 48% 3%
Elon Musk 9% 21% 17% 45% 7%

2. Whose point of view aligns more with your own?

DONald TrUMDIS .ttt ettt et e e 29%
ElON MUSK S ..o e e e e 6%
N =11 =T 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 7%

3. Which of the following terms do you think describe Elon Musk? Select all that apply.

R 73%
NI =T 01T o =1 o= P 51%
ECCENIIIC o e 41%
DUV . e 40%
AN NMNOVALOr o e 35%
A QIS U O o e 34%
COITUDE e e 33%
A VIS ONA Y ot 32%
N0 Y=Y 01 (o 31%
A IOl e 29%
Self-MadE .o 29%
Bl ANt . e 27%
S (=1 (=T [ 26%
RGNt WING o e 26%
DI SIVE o 16%
FUNNY e 9%
L WING e 4%
None of the above ... ..o 6%

4. Do you think Elon Musk’s intelligence is...?

Far aboVe aVerage .. ...o.oriiii i 30%
Somewhat abOVe aVErage . ...ttt 27%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt 18%
Somewhat below average ....... ..o 8%
Far DeloW average . ......ooiii i 8%
Ot SUNE e e 9%
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5. Do you think Elon Musk is...?

VEry PatriOlC .o e 15%
Somewhat patriotic ... ... e 24%
NOt Very patriotiC . ......ii e 14%
Not at all patriotiC . .....ooe e 27%
N Ot SUME . 19%

6. Do you think Elon Musk is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy . ... . 22%
Not honest and trustworthy . ... 54%
Ot SUNE L e 24%

7. How much do you think Elon Musk cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

A Ot o e 9%
SOOI it e e 19%
NOt MUCH L e e 17%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 47%
N o) =T 1 9%

8. Would you say Elon Musk is. .. ?

Very [Deral .. e 3%
LiDEral o e e 5%
1Yo o =T = (= 20%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 25%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 18%
I o) =T 28%

9. Compared to the average American’s political beliefs, would you say Elon Musk’s political beliefs are...?

VY SIMI AT 5%
Somewhat Similar ... e 21%
Somewhat different ... . 25%
Very different ... 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 20%

10. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Elon Musk as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e 9%
Like somewhat ... e 13%
Neither like nor disliKe . ... e e et 23%
Dislike sOmewWhat . ... e 10%
DiSlKe @ 10t . e 37%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e 8%
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11. Would you say Elon Musk is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHONG .t 14%
SOMEWhAL SIrONG ...t 35%
SOMEWNAt WEAK ..o 26%
VY WEAK .. 25%

12. How successful do you think Elon Musk has been as a business person?

Very sUCCESSTUL .. . 56%
Somewhat SUCCESSTUL .. ...t e 24%
NOt Very SUCCESSIUl .. e 8%
Not at all SUCCESSTUl ... e e e e 5%
N o) =11 8%

13. Which of the following terms do you think describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

RN o 68%
I DUV . e 56%
O o] ¢ 1] o ) 50%
A QIS U O o e 42%
RGN WINg . 38%
N 1 | 38%
] (= 1= [ 34%
LY=o 1 =T o] =1 o= P 32%
DB CISIVE .ot e 30%
Sl -mMadE .o e 24%
FUNNY e 24%
o= |1 4 24%
A VIS 0N A Y e e 21%
Bl ANt o 21%
AN NNOVAIOr . e e s 12%
N Y=Y 01 (o 4%
L - WINg e 2%
None Of the @abOVE ... .o e 4%

14. Do you think Donald Trump’s intelligence is...?

Far @bOVE AVerage ...ttt e 18%
Somewhat abOVE AVEIAgE ... ..ttt 20%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt e 20%
Somewhat below average ...t e 14%
Far below average ... 25%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 4%
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15. Do you think Donald Trump is...?

VEry PatriOlC .o e 38%
Somewhat patriotic ... ... e 16%
Not very patriotiC ..o 9%
Not at all patriotiC . .....ooe e 30%
N Ot SUME e 7%

16. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy . ... . 31%
Not honest and trustworthy . ... 58%
Ot SUNE L e 12%

L (o | P 21%
SOOI it e e 16%
NOt MUCH L e e 10%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 48%
N o) =T 1 5%

18. Would you say Donald Trump is. .. ?

Very [Deral .. e 3%
LiDEral o e e 4%
1Yo o =T = (= 10%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 26%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 38%
I o) =T 19%

19. Compared to the average American’s political beliefs, would you say Donald Trump’s political beliefs are. .. ?

VY SIMI AT . e 20%
Somewhat Similar ... e 20%
Somewhat different ... . 17%
Very different ... 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 12%

20. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e 20%
Like somewhat ... e 12%
Neither like nor disliKe . ... e e et 13%
Dislike sOmMeWhat . ... e 6%
DiSlKe @ 10t . e 45%
N o) T ] 4%
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21. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHONG .t 3
SOMEWhAL SIrONG ...t 2
SOMEWNAt WEAK ..o 1
VY WK .ttt 3

22. How successful do you think Donald Trump has been as a business person?

Very sUCCESSTUL ..o e 3
Somewhat SUCCESSTUL .. ...t e 2
NOt Very SUCCESSTUl ... e 1
Not at all SUCCESSTUL ... e e e e e 2
N o) =11

23. Do you approve or disapprove of how Elon Musk has handled his job as...?

Net

(Approve - Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Disapprove) approve approve disapprove disapprove
CEO of Tesla 16% 23% 24% 12% 19%
CEO of SpaceX 12% 23% 21% 11% 21%
Owner of X (formerly
Twitter) -8% 18% 19% 13% 32%
A government employee -26% 14% 16% 11% 45%

24. How much influence do you think Elon Musk has within Donald Trump’s administration?

A Ot 2
Al o e 4
NONE At All . 1
I o) T 1

25. How much influence do you want Elon Musk to have within Donald Trump’s administration?

2N o P 1
AT o 2
NONE At all .. e 5
N O SUME . e e 1
26. Do you support or oppose the Trump administration’s proposed budget?
S ONGIY SUP PO T et e e 1
SOMEWh AL SUPPOI .t e e 1
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ittt et e
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt e 4
N Ot SUNE . e 1

Not sure
21%
25%

18%
14%
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27. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement by Elon Musk about the proposed federal budget?
"Every member of Congress who campaigned on reducing government spending and then immediately voted for
the biggest debt increase in history should hang their head in shame!"

Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

S ONGlY AQIEE ..ottt 37%
SOMEWNAL BB ..ot 24%
SOMEWhat diSAGIEE ...t 7%
SHONGlY AISAQIEE . ittt e e 14%
Ot SUNE o e 18%

28. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about the proposed federal budget? "Every member of
Congress who campaigned on reducing government spending and then immediately voted for the biggest debt
increase in history should hang their head in shame!"

Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

S ONGlY AOIEE ..ottt 43%
SOMEWNAL BB .ttt 21%
SOMEWNAt AISAGIEE ...ttt e e 9%
SIONGlY diSAgrEe .. e 7%
N O SUNE . 19%

29. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement by Donald Trump: "Elon may get more subsidy than
any human being in history, by far, and without subsidies, Elon would probably have to close up shop and head
back home to South Africa. No more rocket launches, satellites, or electric car production, and our country would
save a fortune."

Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

S ONGIY AOIEE ..ot 16%
SOMEWNAL BB .t 23%
SOMEWhat diSAQIrEE ...ttt e 21%
RS (0] aTe 1A 1153 Ve == 14%
Ot SUNE e e 26%

30. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Elon may get more subsidy than any human being in
history, by far, and without subsidies, Elon would probably have to close up shop and head back home to South
Africa. No more rocket launches, satellites, or electric car production, and our country would save a fortune."
Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

S ONGlY AOIEE ..ottt 13%
SOMEWNAL BB ..ttt 28%
SomMEWhat diSAgIEE ...ttt 15%
SIONGlY AiSAgIEE ...t e 16%
N O SUNE . e e 28%

31. Would you support or oppose the federal government terminating Elon Musk’s government subsidies and
contracts?

1] o] oo T 41%
L o] 00T P 20%
N O SUNE .t e e 39%
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32. Do you think a third major political party is necessary for the United States, or are the Democratic and
Republican parties enough to represent Americans?

A third party is necessary inthe U.S. ... .. 45%
The Democratic and Republican parties are enough to represent Americans ............ 27%
N Ot SUNE e 28%

YOS ot e e e 11%
N O e e 62%
N0 =T U 26%

Interviewing Dates July 2 -7, 2025

Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.053 to 7.092, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.897.

Number of respondents 1134

Margin of error + 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)

Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 67 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

1A. Favorability of People — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 25% 30% 21% 14% 25% 30% 30% 32% 9% 18% *
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 18% 3% 15% *
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 10% 7% 8% 8% % 12% 7% *
Very unfavorable 48% 41% 55% 57% 46% 45% 47% 42% 74% 52% *
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (524) (605) (286) (290) (330) (223) (740) (142) (166) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 25% 3% 11% 63% 3% 65% 21% 26% 29% 26% 24% 29% 20%
Somewhat favorable 15% 2% 15% 27% 2% 23% 14% 16% 16% 22% 16% 10% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 4% 15% 5% 3% 4% 13% 5% 5% 11% 5% 10% 7%
Very unfavorable 48% 90% 52% 4% 92% 7% 47% 51% 48% 37% 53% 47% 55%
Don’t know 3% 1% 6% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 99%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,129)  (401)  (426)  (302)  (490)  (352)  (399) (361) (242) (203) (240) @411)  (275)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

1B. Favorability of People — Elon Musk
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 9% 10% 9% 4% 10% 9% 14% 11% 2% 8% *
Somewhat favorable 21% 28% 15% 19% 26% 17% 25% 24% 15% 15% *
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 17% 16% 14% 21% 16% 19% 11% 16% *
Very unfavorable 45% 40% 50% 52% 42% 45% 42% 41% 62% 48% *
Don’t know 7% 5% 9% 10% 8% 7% 3% 5% 10% 13% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (526) (606) (287) (291) (329) (225) (741) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 9% 2% 3%  23% 2% 24% 8% 11% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 21% 5% 20% 38% 5% 41% 19% 19% 29% 25% 17% 24% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 11% 20% 21% 12% 18% 17% 19% 17% 23% 17% 15% 16%
Very unfavorable 45% 79% 44% 13% 80% 12% 47% 46% 40% 35% 50% 45% 49%
Don’t know 7% 3% 13% 4% 1% 6% 10% 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (402) (427) (303)  (492)  (352)  (401) (362) (243) (203) (240) (413)  (276)
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Trump vs. Musk
Whose point of view aligns more with your own?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Donald Trump’s 29% 34% 24% 20% 29% 31% 34% 37% 6% 22% *
Elon Musk’s 6% 10% 3% % 10% 3% 7% 6% 3% 6% *
Neither 57% 51% 63% 67% 52% 57% 54% 50% 86% 64% *
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 5% 8% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Donald Trump’s 29% 3% 14% 70% 3% 69% 27% 29% 31% 33% 27% 30% 27%
Elon Musk’s 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 9% 4% 6% 10% 3% 6% 9% 5%
Neither 57% 91% 68% 13% 90% 16% 60% 59% 52% 54% 60% 56% 60%
Not sure 7% 2% 10% 10% 1% 7% 9% 5% 7% 10% 7% 5% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Descriptions of Elon Musk
Which of the following terms do you think describe Elon Musk? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Rich 73% 75% 72% 69% 69% 74% 80% 76% 61% 65% *
An entrepreneur 51% 54% 48% 38% 43% 54% 69% 57% 32% 40% *
Eccentric 41% 41% 42% 32% 34% 46% 53% 47% 24% 22% *
Impulsive 40% 38% 41% 46% 30% 41% 44% 44% 28% 30% *
An innovator 35% 45% 27% 26% 33% 38% 43% 40% 15% 27% *
A disruptor 34% 32% 36% 33% 30% 32% 44% 35% 34% 28% *
Corrupt 33% 28% 37% 39% 34% 30% 31% 30% 43% 34% *
A visionary 32% 38% 26% 21% 26% 33% 47% 34% 18% 26% *
An inventor 31% 34% 28% 25% 30% 33% 33% 33% 17% 24% *
A troll 29% 32% 27% 3% 34% 29% 17% 28% 35% 24% *
Self-made 29% 30% 28% 21% 20% 32% 43% 34% 20% 13% *
Brilliant 27% 32% 23% 16% 29% 28% 34% 29% 11% 24% *
Strategic 26% 28% 24% 26% 30% 25% 23% 27% 11% 25% *
Right-wing 26% 26% 25% 31% 22% 26% 25% 27% 24% 23% *
Decisive 16% 19% 13% 11% 13% 15% 23% 18% 7% 12% *
Funny 9% 12% 6% 10% 10% 7% 8% 10% 4% 5% *
Left-wing 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% *
None of the above 6% 3% 9% 8% 8% % 2% 5% 12% 11% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Rich 73% 71% 76% 72% 76% 7% 67% 71% 79% 78% 74% 70% 74%
An entrepreneur 51% 37% 52% 64% 39% 71% 46% 50% 58% 56% 47% 51% 52%

continued on the next page ...
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Eccentric 41% 47% 39% 39% 50% 39% 36% 41% 46% 42% 42% 3% 49%
Impulsive 40% 56% 36% 27% 58% 28% 34% 43% 45% 34% 43% 39% 43%
An innovator 35% 19% 35% 52% 20% 59% 28% 3% 46% 35% 32% 34% 41%
A disruptor 34% 51% 36% 16% 55% 21% 32% 33% 3% 28% 38% 33% 39%
Corrupt 33% 58% 32% 9% 60% 9% 36% 36% 26% 25% 38% 33% 35%
A visionary 32% 10% 33% 50% 15% 54% 31% 30% 35% 37% 28% 29% 34%
An inventor 31% 15% 29% 48% 16% 51% 30% 31% 31% 31% 30% 30% 33%
A troll 29% 48% 28% 12% 48% 12% 25% 32% 32% 22% 33% 31% 28%
Self-made 29% 11% 29% 47% 13% 50% 33% 26% 29% 27% 27% 30% 32%
Brilliant 27% 9% 22% 50% 8% 55% 24% 25% 32% 31% 24% 26% 28%
Strategic 26% 15% 24% 39% 14% 38% 25% 23% 30% 30% 27% 24% 23%
Right-wing 26% 41% 24% 12% 46% 12% 24% 28% 28% 24% 26% 24% 29%
Decisive 16% 10% 11% 26% 10% 24% 15% 15% 17% 20% 13% 12% 21%
Funny 9% 2% % 17% 2% 20% 6% % 11% 8% 8% 11% 6%
Left-wing 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3%
None of the above 6% 5% 9% 5% 3% 2% 10% 5% 2% 4% 9% 7% 4%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Musk Intelligence
Do you think Elon Musk’s intelligence is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Far above average 30% 33% 28% 17% 30% 32% 41% 35% 14% 23% *
Somewhat above

average 27% 28% 27% 31% 27% 26% 25% 28% 21% 23% *
About average 18% 19% 17% 18% 19% 18% 18% 17% 25% 17% *
Somewhat below average 8% 7% 8% 13% 7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% *
Far below average 8% 9% 8% 14% 7% 8% 4% 5% 17% 16% *
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 8% 10% 10% 8% 6% 15% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Far above average 30% 14% 23% 53% 15% 58% 24% 31% 43% 32% 23% 33% 31%
Somewhat above

average 27% 28% 29% 24% 27% 25% 28% 26% 23% 27% 33% 23% 29%
About average 18% 26% 18% 10% 29% 8% 16% 19% 20% 20% 19% 17% 17%
Somewhat below average 8% 9% 11% 3% 8% 3% 10% 7% 7% 4% 9% 9% 8%
Far below average 8% 14% 7% 5% 13% 2% 9% 7% 4% 5% 5% 11% 9%
Not sure 9% 9% 12% 5% 8% 4% 12% 9% 3% 12% 11% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

5. Musk Patriotism
Do you think Elon Musk is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 15% 19% 11% 11% 13% 18% 17% 19% 4% 12% %
Somewhat patriotic 24% 26% 22% 27% 25% 19% 27% 26% 16% 17% *
Not very patriotic 14% 14% 14% 19% 16% 13% 9% 16% 14% 12% *
Not at all patriotic 27% 26% 29% 22% 23% 30% 35% 25% 40% 29% *
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 22% 23% 19% 12% 14% 26% 30% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (525) (608) (287) (290) (331) (225) (743) (141) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 15% 2% 10% 33% 2% 38% 13% 14% 19% 16% 15% 18% 11%
Somewhat patriotic 24% 15% 20% 37% 13% 36% 21% 24% 29% 22% 25% 24% 24%
Not very patriotic 14% 17% 13% 13% 17% 9% 16% 14% 15% 17% 15% 12% 15%
Not at all patriotic 27% 51% 29% 3% 56% 6% 25% 34% 27% 22% 26% 28% 32%
Not sure 19% 15% 27% 14% 12% 11% 26% 14% 11% 23% 19% 18% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,133)  (402)  (426) (305)  (492)  (354) (401) (362) (243) (204) (241) (412)  (276)
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Musk Honesty
Do you think Elon Musk is honest and trustworthy, or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Honest and trustworthy 22% 28% 18% 14% 24% 22% 29% 26% 9% 17% *
Not honest and

trustworthy 54% 49% 58% 65% 52% 51% 48% 51% 68% 56% *
Not sure 24% 23% 25% 21% 24% 27% 23% 23% 23% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Honest and trustworthy 22% 5% 13% 49% 5% 53% 19% 22% 30% 23% 23% 23% 21%
Not honest and

trustworthy 54% 83% 56% 22% 85% 19% 54% 55% 51% 51% 58% 51% 56%
Not sure 24% 12% 31% 28% 10% 28% 27% 22% 19% 26% 19% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

7. Musk Cares About People Like You

How much do you think Elon Musk cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 9% 10% 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 10% 4% 9% *
Some 19% 21% 16% 17% 21% 12% 26% 21% 6% 15% *

Not much 17% 21% 13% 16% 16% 17% 19% 18% 20% 15% *
Doesn'’t care at all 47% 41% 53% 50% 43% 51% 42% 44% 59% 48% *

Not sure 9% 7% 11% 10% 11% 10% 3% % 11% 14% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (524) (606) (287) (291) (329) (223) (741) (141) (167) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 9% 2% 5% 18% 2% 20% 8% 9% 9% % 9% 10% 7%
Some 19% 5% 14% 37% 5% 38% 16% 18% 22% 19% 16% 20% 19%
Not much 17% 11% 21% 19% 13% 18% 17% 16% 19% 22% 18% 15% 14%
Doesn't care at all 47% 79% 47% 17% 79% 15% 48% 49% 45% 42% 50% 46% 51%
Not sure 9% 4% 14% 9% 2% 9% 11% 9% 6% 10% 7% 9% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,130) (402) (424) (304) (490) (353) (399) (362) (242) (204) (239) (412) (275)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump

July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Musk Perceived Ideology
Would you say Elon Musk is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% *
Liberal 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 6% 3% 2% *
Moderate 20% 24% 17% 17% 24% 21% 19% 21% 18% 23% *
Conservative 25% 23% 27% 31% 24% 23% 25% 27% 16% 22% *
Very conservative 18% 21% 16% 26% 16% 15% 19% 18% 23% 19% *
Not sure 28% 23% 32% 21% 28% 29% 31% 24% 38% 31% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (525) (608) (287) (291) (330) (225) (742) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very liberal 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Liberal 5% 5% 4% % 4% 8% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 7% 2%
Moderate 20% 8% 20% 34% 9% 40% 15% 26% 23% 18% 18% 20% 25%
Conservative 25% 31% 20% 25% 25% 26% 23% 25% 24% 22% 30% 23% 27%
Very conservative 18% 27% 17% 12% 30% 10% 19% 21% 19% 21% 18% 17% 18%
Not sure 28% 27% 37% 18% 29% 15% 35% 23% 24% 30% 25% 28% 26%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (402)  (427) (304)  (492)  (353) (401) (362) (243) (203) (241) (413)  (276)
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YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Musk Political Similarity
Compared to the average American’s political beliefs, would you say Elon Musk’s political beliefs are. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very similar 5% 7% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 1% 7% *
Somewhat similar 21% 25% 17% 15% 20% 22% 24% 25% 12% 13% *
Somewhat different 25% 27% 22% 26% 28% 23% 22% 27% 19% 18% *
Very different 30% 28% 32% 31% 26% 30% 32% 25% 42% 37% *
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 24% 22% 20% 15% 17% 26% 25% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (525) (608) (287) (291) (330) (225) (742) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very similar 5% 2% 1% 11% 1% 13% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Somewhat similar 21% 11% 19% 32% 9% 38% 20% 19% 28% 22% 19% 21% 21%
Somewhat different 25% 23% 25% 25% 27% 24% 23% 24% 31% 22% 26% 27% 22%
Very different 30% 47% 31% 11% 48% 10% 31% 32% 23% 29% 30% 29% 31%
Not sure 20% 18% 23% 20% 15% 15% 22% 21% 11% 23% 20% 19% 22%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (402)  (426) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (242) (204) (240) (413)  (276)
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YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Musk Likability
Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Elon Musk as a person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Like a lot 9% 12% % 9% 9% 5% 16% 11% 3% 8% *
Like somewhat 13% 16% 10% 9% 15% 15% 11% 15% 5% 11% *
Neither like nor dislike 23% 24% 22% 22% 23% 20% 27% 22% 25% 23% *
Dislike somewhat 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 8% 6% *
Dislike a lot 37% 30% 42% 44% 35% 35% 33% 33% 46% 43% *
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 13% 5% 8% 13% 10% s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (525) (608) (287) (290) (331) (225) (742) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Like a lot 9% 1% 6% 20% 1% 22% 8% 9% 11% 10% % 11% 8%
Like somewhat 13% 4% 9% 26% 4% 29% 9% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14% 11%
Neither like nor dislike 23% 14% 26% 27% 14% 27% 25% 19% 19% 30% 21% 20% 23%
Dislike somewhat 10% 11% 13% % 14% % 10% 11% 13% 9% 15% 7% 12%
Dislike a lot 37% 66% 35% 10% 66% 8% 39% 39% 33% 29% 36% 38% 42%
Not sure 8% 3% 11% 11% 2% % 9% 8% % 9% % 10% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,133) (402) (426) (305) (492) (354) (401) (362) (243) (204) (241) (412) (276)
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YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

11. Musk Leadership Abilities
Would you say Elon Musk is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very strong 14% 17% 12% 8% 18% 14% 18% 16% 6% 18% *
Somewhat strong 35% 36% 33% 24% 37% 34% 45% 36% 29% 29% *
Somewhat weak 26% 23% 29% 36% 20% 30% 19% 28% 28% 21% *
Very weak 25% 23% 26% 32% 26% 22% 19% 20% 37% 32% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (525) (607) (287) (290) (331) (224) (742) (141) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very strong 14% 3% 11% 29% 3% 34% 11% 17% 19% 14% 12% 18% 11%
Somewhat strong 35% 21% 38% 44% 23% 43% 35% 31% 35% 48% 31% 30% 35%
Somewhat weak 26% 35% 25% 19% 31% 16% 26% 25% 27% 24% 27% 26% 29%
Very weak 25% 41% 26% 7% 43% 7% 27% 28% 19% 14% 30% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (401)  (426)  (305)  (491)  (354) (401) (361) (243) (203) (241) (412)  (276)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

12. Musk Success
How successful do you think Elon Musk has been as a business person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very successful 56% 62% 50% 41% 57% 61% 64% 60% 41% 53% *
Somewhat successful 24% 20% 28% 32% 26% 21% 17% 23% 23% 21% *
Not very successful 8% 9% 6% 11% 5% 8% 6% 6% 11% 9% *
Not at all successful 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 12% 5% *
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 9% 8% 7% 8% 6% 13% 12% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (525) (607) (285) (291) (331) (225) (742) (142) (166) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very successful 56% 39% 54% 75% 44% 83% 53% 52% 71% 58% 55% 56% 56%
Somewhat successful 24% 34% 24% 14% 31% 12% 21% 29% 19% 24% 26% 22% 25%
Not very successful 8% 11% % 6% 10% 2% 9% % 4% 6% 4% 9% 10%
Not at all successful 5% 8% 5% 1% 8% 1% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Not sure 8% 8% 10% 5% 7% 3% 11% 9% 3% 8% 12% 7% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (401)  (427) (304)  (491)  (354) (401) (361) (243) (204) (241) (412)  (275)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump

July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Descriptions of Donald Trump
Which of the following terms do you think describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Rich 68% 68% 68% 65% 67% 65% 76% 72% 52% 60% *
Impulsive 56% 53% 58% 50% 56% 56% 61% 56% 47% 56% *
Corrupt 50% 45% 55% 52% 48% 50% 50% 45% 70% 44% *
A disruptor 42% 40% 44% 39% 35% 42% 51% 42% 47% 33% *
Right-wing 38% 43% 34% 48% 31% 38% 37% 39% 42% 34% *
A troll 38% 36% 40% 40% 38% 41% 31% 36% 42% 34% *
Strategic 34% 37% 31% 25% 34% 35% 39% 38% 16% 31% *
An entrepreneur 32% 36% 28% 20% 30% 34% 41% 38% 13% 20% *
Decisive 30% 33% 28% 26% 28% 31% 36% 36% 14% 22% *
Self-made 24% 24% 24% 12% 23% 30% 31% 29% 12% 14% *
Funny 24% 29% 19% 27% 28% 19% 23% 27% 13% 24% *
Eccentric 24% 25% 23% 17% 22% 27% 27% 24% 16% 22% *
A visionary 21% 26% 16% 17% 16% 24% 26% 26% 9% 14% *
Brilliant 21% 26% 17% 14% 24% 21% 25% 25% 8% 17% *
An innovator 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 11% 17% 16% 4% 6% *
An inventor 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% *
Left-wing 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 7% 0% *
None of the above 4% 2% 6% 6% 6% 5% 1% 3% 10% 6% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Rich 68% 53% 73% 77% 56% 80% 64% 65% 71% 72% 73% 65% 65%
Impulsive 56% 71% 61% 36% 2% 36% 51% 61% 51% 58% 57% 50% 62%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Corrupt 50% 85% 57% 8% 86% 9% 52% 52% 47% 42% 52% 49% 55%
A disruptor 42% 57% 45% 24% 61% 27% 40% 42% 43% 34% 50% 38% 46%
Right-wing 38% 47% 38% 31% 51% 33% 35% 42% 40% 32% 45% 36% 40%
A troll 38% 64% 41% 11% 61% 15% 38% 3% 43% 37% 43% 33% 42%
Strategic 34% 9% 27% 65% 9% 67% 34% 33% 33% 31% 36% 35% 32%
An entrepreneur 32% 10% 28% 57% 14% 55% 32% 27% 35% 35% 30% 35% 26%
Decisive 30% 9% 25% 57% 8% 57% 26% 29% 34% 33% 34% 29% 27%
Self-made 24% 4% 19% 50% 5% 49% 28% 21% 21% 26% 24% 25% 22%
Funny 24% 6% 21% 44% % 48% 19% 24% 29% 32% 19% 24% 22%
Eccentric 24% 24% 23% 25% 26% 26% 20% 26% 21% 25% 19% 22% 29%
A visionary 21% 2% 16% 45% 3% 47% 20% 19% 23% 19% 23% 22% 19%
Brilliant 21% 2% 12% 49% 2% 49% 20% 19% 24% 21% 19% 25% 16%
An innovator 12% 2% 6% 29% 2% 30% 12% 12% 15% 11% 10% 14% 14%
An inventor 4% 0% 2% 9% 1% 8% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Left-wing 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
None of the above 4% 3% % 3% 2% 1% 8% 3% 1% 1% 5% 6% 4%

Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402 (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

14. Trump Intelligence
Do you think Donald Trump’s intelligence is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Far above average 18% 19% 16% 8% 19% 19% 23% 21% 5% 13% *
Somewhat above

average 20% 22% 18% 15% 18% 18% 30% 24% 11% 15% *
About average 20% 23% 17% 22% 20% 23% 13% 19% 23% 17% *
Somewhat below average 14% 12% 15% 15% 12% 14% 14% 14% 13% 13% *
Far below average 25% 21% 29% 35% 25% 22% 19% 19% 43% 31% *
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 4% 1% 3% 5% 11% *
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (525) (607) (287) (290) (331) (224) (741) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Far above average 18% 2% 9% 42% 2% 44% 17% 17% 18% 16% 16% 20% 16%
Somewhat above

average 20% 5% 18% 37% 6% 31% 19% 22% 23% 29% 16% 16% 23%
About average 20% 17% 28% 14% 18% 16% 20% 18% 21% 20% 26% 19% 15%
Somewhat below average 14% 23% 16% 2% 26% 3% 14% 11% 16% 8% 13% 15% 18%
Far below average 25% 51% 22% 2% 45% 3% 25% 29% 21% 21% 26% 26% 25%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 98% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (402) (427) (303)  (492)  (352)  (401) (362) (243) (204) (240) (413)  (275)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

15. Trump Patriotism

Do you think Donald Trump is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very patriotic 38% 43% 33% 38% 35% 36% 43% 42% 15% 42% *
Somewhat patriotic 16% 16% 15% 20% 18% 13% 14% 18% 15% 9% *

Not very patriotic 9% 10% % 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 10% 7% *

Not at all patriotic 30% 25% 35% 26% 27% 33% 33% 27% 48% 28% *

Not sure 7% 5% 9% 8% 12% 7% 3% 4% 12% 14% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (526) (607) (287) (291) (331) (224) (742) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very patriotic 38% % 28% 7% 6%  80% 35% 35% 43% 40% 37% 39%  33%
Somewhat patriotic 16% 13% 19% 16% 11% 14% 13% 19% 16% 21% 13% 14% 17%
Not very patriotic 9% 13% 12% 1% 14% 0% 11% 6% 10% 6% 12% 8% 8%
Not at all patriotic 30%  61%  29% 2% 62% 4% 28% 34% 28% 25% 31% 31%  34%
Not sure 7% 6% 12% 4% 7% 2% 12% 6% 3% 8% 6% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (401)  (427) (305)  (491)  (354) (402) (361) (243) (203) (241) (413)  (276)
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YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Trump Honesty
Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Honest and trustworthy 31% 36% 25% 22% 31% 31% 38% 38% 8% 23% *
Not honest and

trustworthy 58% 54% 61% 64% 59% 54% 55% 51% 84% 57% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 14% 10% 15% 7% 11% 8% 20% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Honest and trustworthy 31% 3% 16% 73% 4% 71% 28% 30% 34% 34% 28% 33% 26%
Not honest and

trustworthy 58% 94% 68% 11% 95% 13% 60% 5% 5% 52% 61% 58% 60%
Not sure 12% 2% 16% 16% 2% 16% 12% 13% 9% 14% 11% 9% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)
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YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

17. Trump Cares About People Like You
How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 21% 25% 18% 13% 22% 22% 28% 26% 4% 17% *
Some 16% 18% 15% 18% 17% 15% 16% 19% 4% 19% *
Not much 10% 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 6% 9% 9% 7% *
Doesn't care at all 48% 42% 53% 50% 44% 49% 47% 41% 74% 47% *
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% 8% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 102% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 21% 2% 10% 52% 2% 56% 17% 22% 26% 20% 21% 24% 18%
Some 16% 2% 14% 32% 2% 29% 16% 14% 19% 23% 12% 17% 15%
Not much 10% 6% 15% 8% 8% % 12% 6% 10% % 12% 9% 11%
Doesn't care at all 48% 87% 52% 5% 87% 8% 50% 50% 43% 40% 50% 47% 53%
Not sure 5% 3% 9% 3% 1% 1% 5% 8% 2% 10% 5% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99%

Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump

July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Trump Perceived Ideology
Would you say Donald Trump is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 6% *
Liberal 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% *
Moderate 10% 11% 9% 7% 11% 12% 7% 11% 7% 10% *
Conservative 26% 26% 27% 24% 23% 32% 25% 31% 10% 22% *
Very conservative 38% 40% 36% 50% 39% 28% 40% 37% 42% 40% *
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 11% 18% 21% 24% 15% 34% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (526) (607) (287) (290) (331) (225) (743) (142) (166) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very liberal 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Liberal 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2%
Moderate 10% 3% 9% 18% 5% 19% 5% 12% 15% 12% 10% 9% 9%
Conservative 26% 19% 24% 35% 20% 39% 24% 26% 26% 25% 20% 27% 32%
Very conservative 38% 51% 28% 36% 48% 31% 40% 37% 39% 37% 45% 35% 36%
Not sure 19% 21% 29% 6% 23% 5% 23% 20% 15% 18% 17% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (402)  (426) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (361) (243) (204) (241) (412)  (276)
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July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

19. Trump Political Similarity
Compared to the average American’s political beliefs, would you say Donald Trump’s political beliefs are...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very similar 20% 22% 17% 13% 19% 21% 26% 25% 5% 14% *
Somewhat similar 20% 23% 17% 22% 18% 22% 18% 23% 11% 11% *
Somewhat different 17% 16% 18% 19% 20% 16% 13% 19% 11% 17% *
Very different 31% 29% 33% 31% 24% 31% 37% 24% 54% 38% *
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 14% 19% 10% 6% 9% 18% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (525) (607) (286) (291) (330) (225) (742) (141) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very similar 20% 3% 7% 49% 3% 48% 18% 19% 21% 20% 19% 21% 18%
Somewhat similar 20% 11% 22% 27% 10% 32% 18% 18% 27% 20% 24% 19% 17%
Somewhat different 17% 23% 16% 13% 23% 12% 15% 17% 20% 17% 12% 17% 21%
Very different 31% 52% 38% 3% 55% 5% 36% 33% 22% 25% 3% 29% 32%
Not sure 12% 12% 18% 7% 9% 3% 13% 13% 9% 17% 8% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (402)  (426) (304)  (492)  (352)  (402) (361) (243) (204) (241) (412)  (275)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
20. Trump Likability
Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Like a lot 20% 24% 17% 11% 22% 22% 25% 25% 5% 21% *
Like somewhat 12% 13% 11% 12% 14% 9% 14% 14% 3% 10% *
Neither like nor dislike 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 14% 15% 12% 19% 7% *
Dislike somewhat 6% 8% 5% 12% 8% 5% 3% 6% 6% 9% *
Dislike a lot 45% 37% 52% 50% 42% 45% 43% 40% 65% 46% *
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 0% 3% 2% 7% s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (525) (607) (287) (290) (330) (225) (742) (141) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Like a lot 20% 1% 7% 53% 2% 49% 20% 17% 23% 23% 18% 25% 13%
Like somewhat 12% 2% 11% 22% 2% 25% 10% 14% 12% 14% 11% 9% 15%
Neither like nor dislike 13% 6% 20% 12% 5% 13% 15% 11% 10% 13% 11% 13% 14%
Dislike somewhat 6% 5% 10% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 3%
Dislike a lot 45% 84% 47% 5% 86% 8% 43% 49% 47% 36% 47% 44% 53%
Not sure 4% 1% 6% 4% 0% 2% 5% 3% 3% % 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (402) (425) (305) (491) (353) (401) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413) (274)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
July 2 - 7, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

21. Trump Leadership Abilities
Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very strong 32% 37% 28% 22% 32% 36% 38% 38% 8% 30% *
Somewhat strong 20% 22% 19% 24% 23% 13% 25% 21% 18% 19% *
Somewhat weak 14% 13% 14% 16% 13% 15% 9% 13% 17% 10% *
Very weak 34% 29% 39% 38% 32% 36% 29% 28% 57% 40% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (524) (606) (285) (291) (330) (224) (740) (142) (166) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very strong 32% 5% 21% 71% 5% 75% 29% 31% 37% 36% 32% 34% 27%
Somewhat strong 20% 12% 25% 23% 13% 17% 22% 20% 18% 27% 19% 17% 21%
Somewhat weak 14% 17% 19% 5% 16% 5% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 15% 14%
Very weak 34% 67% 35% 1% 65% 4% 34% 37% 31% 25% 37% 34% 38%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,130)  (401)  (424)  (305)  (491)  (354) (400) (361) (242) (203) (239) (412)  (276)
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22. Trump Success
How successful do you think Donald Trump has been as a business person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very successful 38% 39% 38% 29% 40% 41% 42% 43% 16% 36% *
Somewhat successful 22% 24% 20% 27% 23% 20% 19% 23% 22% 26% *
Not very successful 13% 15% 12% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12% 20% 10% *
Not at all successful 21% 19% 23% 22% 20% 20% 23% 18% 31% 18% *
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 2% 4% 10% 9% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (526) (608) (287) (291) (331) (225) (743) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very successful 38% 9% 32% 73% 8% 76% 41% 33% 42% 38% 38% 41% 35%
Somewhat successful 22% 21% 24% 22% 21% 18% 23% 22% 25% 23% 21% 20% 26%
Not very successful 13% 24% 15% 1% 30% 2% 12% 13% 13% 8% 15% 14% 15%
Not at all successful 21% 42% 21% 0% 37% 3% 18% 27% 17% 22% 19% 20% 22%
Not sure 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 2% 8% 4% 2% 10% 7% 5% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 102% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,134)  (402)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (402) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (276)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
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23A. Approve Musk Handling — CEO of Tesla
Do you approve or disapprove of how Elon Musk has handled his job as...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 16% 30% 3% -1% 15% 22% 25% 25% -8% 5% *
Strongly approve 23% 29% 17% 16% 27% 23% 28% 25% 11% 26% *
Somewhat approve 24% 27% 21% 26% 20% 25% 26% 27% 22% 16% *
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 17% 8% 10% 13% 13% 8% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 19% 15% 24% 26% 23% 15% 16% 15% 33% 28% *
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 15% 23% 28% 17% 20% 26% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (525) (606) (287) (291) (330) (223) (740) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 16% -24% 7% 65% -20% 67% 4% 20% 32% 36% 4% 14% 15%
Strongly approve 23% 5% 17% 47% 6% 50% 13% 25% 33% 34% 15% 23% 22%
Somewhat approve 24% 21% 24% 28% 25% 27% 24% 27% 25% 25% 26% 22% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 17% 13% 6% 17% 5% 11% 12% 11% 12% 16% 9% 13%
Strongly disapprove 19% 33% 22% 3% 34% 5% 23% 20% 15% 11% 21% 22% 21%
Not sure 21% 23% 25% 16% 18% 13% 29% 17% 16% 19% 22% 24% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,131)  (401)  (426)  (304)  (490)  (353) (401) (361) (242) (204) (239) (412)  (276)
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23B. Approve Musk Handling — CEO of SpaceX
Do you approve or disapprove of how Elon Musk has handled his job as...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 12% 26% 0% -1% 4% 17% 27% 23% -28% 3% *
Strongly approve 23% 30% 17% 15% 19% 23% 35% 27% 6% 23% *
Somewhat approve 21% 25% 17% 24% 19% 21% 19% 23% 14% 17% *
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 11% 14% 10% 9% 10% 11% 12% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 21% 18% 23% 27% 24% 18% 16% 16% 36% 28% *

Not sure 25% 17% 32% 20% 27% 29% 20% 23% 32% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (523) (606) (287) (291) (328) (223) (740) (142) (165) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 12% -24% 4% 56% -24% 62% -2% 17% 27% 39% 2% 6% 10%
Strongly approve 23% 8% 16% 45% 7% 49% 14% 25% 32% 30% 18% 22% 23%
Somewhat approve 21% 18% 22% 23% 21% 23% 18% 24% 23% 28% 19% 17% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 10% 8% 15% 5% 10% 10% 11% 6% 12% 10% 13%
Strongly disapprove 21% 35% 23% 4% 37% 5% 25% 22% 17% 13% 23% 23% 22%
Not sure 25% 25% 29% 20% 21% 18% 33% 19% 18% 23% 27% 27% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (399) (427) (303) (490) (352) (400) (361) (241) (203) (239) (411) (276)
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23C. Approve Musk Handling — Owner of X (formerly Twitter)
Do you approve or disapprove of how Elon Musk has handled his job as...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -8% 4% -20% -31% -4% -3% 3% -3% -28% -14% *
Strongly approve 18% 23% 13% 13% 23% 15% 22% 20% 7% 21% *
Somewhat approve 19% 22% 16% 16% 16% 21% 22% 20% 20% 13% *
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 13% 18% 10% 12% 13% 15% 14% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 32% 29% 35% 42% 33% 28% 28% 29% 41% 38% *

Not sure 18% 12% 22% 11% 18% 24% 14% 16% 18% 18% *
Totals 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (523) (603) (287) (291) (325) (223) (738) (142) (165) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -8% -61% -15% 50% -65% 59% -17% -4% -1% 8% -18% -7% -15%
Strongly approve 18% 4% 11% 39% 3% 46% 12% 19% 27% 25% 17% 17% 15%
Somewhat approve 19% % 22% 28% 8% 27% 17% 20% 20% 21% 13% 21% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 15% 13% 11% 17% % 13% 11% 14% 13% 14% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 32% 58% 35% 5% 60% % 32% 33% 33% 25% 34% 32% 37%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 17% 12% 13% 26% 16% 6% 16% 21% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (399) (424) (303) (489) (349) (398) (362) (240) (202) (240) (411) (273)
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23D. Approve Musk Handling — A government employee
Do you approve or disapprove of how Elon Musk has handled his job as...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -26% -17% -34% -44% -25% -21% -16% -17% -55% -37% *
Strongly approve 14% 17% 12% 5% 12% 19% 18% 18% 2% 12% *
Somewhat approve 16% 19% 13% 15% 16% 13% 19% 19% 11% 10% *
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 8% 14% 12% 8% 10% 12% 12% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 45% 39% 50% 50% 41% 45% 44% 42% 56% 48% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 14% 18% 15% 9% 10% 19% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (524) (608) (287) (290) (330) (225) (741) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+

Northeast Midwest South West

Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -26% -79% -40% 41% -84% 46% -30% -29% -18% -19% -37% -20% -30%
Strongly approve 14% 2% 7% 34% 1% 39% 10% 15% 20% 14% 12% 16% 14%
Somewhat approve 16% 3% 14% 29% 4% 29% 16% 14% 19% 21% 15% 14% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 7% 12% 13% 6% 8% 11% 13% 9% 16% 12% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 45% 78% 48% 10% 84% 13% 45% 45% 48% 38% 51% 41% 52%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 14% 5% 11% 18% 13% 4% 11% 11% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (401)  (426) (305)  (491)  (354) (401) (362) (242) (203) (240) (413)  (276)
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24. Musk Influence on Trump Administration

How much influence do you think Elon Musk has within Donald Trump’s administration?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Alot 28% 25% 31% 31% 31% 25% 26% 26% 37% 28% *

A little 44% 52% 37% 43% 39% 47% 46% 49% 32% 37% *
None at all 12% 12% 13% 10% 12% 13% 12% 11% 15% 13% *

Not sure 16% 12% 19% 16% 17% 15% 16% 14% 16% 22% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (524) (607) (287) (291) (330) (223) (741) (142) (167) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Alot 28% 41% 24% 20% 41% 18% 25% 29% 31% 28% 25% 29% 30%
A little 44% 35% 42% 55% 35% 57% 40% 44% 50% 42% 47% 45% 42%
None at all 12% 13% 12% 11% 14% 10% 17% 10% 10% 12% 8% 12% 16%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 14% 10% 14% 18% 17% 10% 18% 20% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (400) (427) (304) (492) (353) (402) (360) (243) (202) (241) (413) (275)
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25. Desired Musk Influence on Trump Administration

How much influence do you want Elon Musk to have within Donald Trump’s administration?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 10% 12% 7% 7% 14% 5% 14% 10% 4% 13% *

A little 22% 27% 17% 17% 23% 23% 25% 25% 13% 18% *
None at all 50% 43% 57% 55% 44% 51% 50% 49% 61% 46% *

Not sure 19% 18% 19% 22% 19% 21% 11% 16% 21% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (525) (604) (287) (287) (330) (225) (741) (141) (165) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 10% 5% 9% 14% 3% 18% 9% 14% 7% 11% 12% 9% 7%
A little 22% 8% 16% 43% 10% 44% 17% 22% 29% 27% 20% 20% 23%
None at all 50% 7% 49% 25% 80% 21% 53% 48% 46% 43% 53% 49% 55%
Not sure 19% 11% 26% 18% % 17% 21% 15% 18% 19% 16% 22% 15%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (399) (426) (304) (489) (352) (400) (360) (243) (204) (241) (409) (275)
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26. Support or Oppose Trump Budget
Do you support or oppose the Trump administration’s proposed budget?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 14% 18% 11% 8% 14% 15% 21% 18% 3% 11% *
Somewhat support 16% 19% 14% 15% 14% 18% 18% 20% 7% 10% *
Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 5% 8% 7% 9% *
Strongly oppose 45% 40% 50% 46% 44% 46% 43% 39% 64% 44% *
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 23% 17% 14% 13% 15% 19% 27% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% .
Unweighted N (1,133) (525) (608) (287) (291) (330) (225) (742) (142) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 14% 1% 6% 36% 1% 39% 14% 15% 16% 11% 15% 17% 12%
Somewhat support 16% 4% 10% 35% 4% 31% 14% 18% 20% 23% 12% 14% 17%
Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 11% 7% 5% 9% 10% 5% 10% 8% 6% 9% 10%
Strongly oppose 45% 81% 50% 3% 84% 7% 45% 48% 42% 34% 49% 43% 53%
Not sure 16% 7% 23% 19% 6% 14% 18% 15% 11% 23% 17% 17% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,133)  (402)  (427) (304)  (492)  (353)  (401) (362) (243) (204) (241) (413)  (275)




YouGov Survey: Elon Musk and Donald Trump
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27. Agree With Musk Statement on Budget - Musk
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement by Elon Musk about the proposed federal budget? "Every member of Congress who campaigned on

reducing government spending and then immediately voted for the biggest debt increase in history should hang their head in shame!"

Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 37% 38% 36% 25% 34% 40% 46% 36% * * *
Somewhat agree 24% 27% 20% 30% 22% 22% 22% 28% * * *
Somewhat disagree 7% 8% % 9% 9% 3% 10% 8% * * *
Strongly disagree 14% 14% 15% 11% 18% 15% 12% 13% * * *
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 25% 17% 19% 10% 15% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (565) (263) (302) (150) (149) (156) (110) (368) (71) (90) (36)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 37% 44% 44% 21% 58% 25% 39% 33% 42% 38% 35% 45%
Somewhat agree 24% 20% 26% 23% 17% 23% 25% 24% 27% 20% 22% 25%
Somewhat disagree 7% 5% 4% 13% 5% 14% 6% 7% 10% 8% 8% 7%
Strongly disagree 14% 15% 8% 22% 9% 23% 13% 19% 12% 16% 15% 12%
Not sure 18%  15%  18%  21%  12% 15% 16% 16% 8% 16% 20%  10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 98% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (565)  (193)  (220) (152)  (248)  (181) (197) (182) (114) (97) (120) (206)  (142)
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28. Agree With Musk Statement on Budget - No Musk

You

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about the proposed federal budget? "Every member of Congress who campaigned on reducing
government spending and then immediately voted for the biggest debt increase in history should hang their head in shame!"

Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 43% 38% 48% 36% 36% 40% 62% 43% * * *
Somewhat agree 21% 28% 15% 26% 26% 22% 11% 24% * * *
Somewhat disagree 9% 10% 8% 12% 6% 9% 10% 11% * * *
Strongly disagree 7% 6% 8% 3% 8% 6% 11% 6% * * *
Not sure 19% 18% 21% 23% 24% 23% 6% 16% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (568) (263) (305) (136) (142) (175) (115) (374) (71) (77) (46)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 43% 67% 39% 24% 68% 26% 48% 41% 37% 40% 46% 41% 47%
Somewhat agree 21% 15% 23% 25% 11% 26% 18% 20% 24% 21% 19% 25% 17%
Somewhat disagree 9% 3% 8% 16% 3% 17% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 5% 14%
Strongly disagree 7% 5% 5% 11% 7% 15% 4% 10% 9% 5% 7% 9% 7%
Not sure 19% 10% 24% 23% 12% 16% 20% 20% 21% 23% 19% 20% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (568)  (208)  (207)  (153)  (244)  (173) (205) (180) (129) (107) (121) (206)  (134)
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29. Agree With Trump Statement on Musk - Attributed to Trump

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement by Donald Trump: "Elon may get more subsidy than any human being in history, by far, and without
subsidies, Elon would probably have to close up shop and head back home to South Africa. No more rocket launches, satellites, or electric car production,
and our country would save a fortune."

Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 16% 14% 18% 15% 14% 17% 19% 18% * * *
Somewhat agree 23% 27% 19% 25% 21% 19% 27% 25% * * *
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 19% 15% 23% 25% 19% 24% * * *
Strongly disagree 14% 18% 10% 14% 14% 12% 17% 11% * * *
Not sure 26% 19% 33% 30% 27% 27% 19% 22% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (565) (258) (307) (152) (143) (168) (102) (370) (80) (80) (35)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 16% 14% 13% 21% 16% 20% 23% 12% 15% * 21% 19% 12%
Somewhat agree 23% 21% 20% 28% 25% 29% 18% 29% 27% * 30% 22% 21%
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 20% 20% 20% 14% 20% 18% 26% * 18% 16% 30%
Strongly disagree 14% 16% 18% 8% 17% 11% 14% 13% 12% * 9% 16% 16%
Not sure 26% 27% 29% 24% 22% 26% 25% 28% 20% * 23% 27% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% * 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (565)  (191)  (216) (158)  (237)  (174) (199) (180) (123) (98) (124) (216)  (127)
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30. Agree With Trump Statement on Musk - Not Attributed to Trump
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Elon may get more subsidy than any human being in history, by far, and without subsidies, Elon
would probably have to close up shop and head back home to South Africa. No more rocket launches, satellites, or electric car production, and our country

would save a fortune."
Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 13% 13% 13% 19% 10% 13% 10% 10% * * *
Somewhat agree 28% 36% 20% 24% 24% 28% 36% 34% * * *
Somewhat disagree 15% 15% 16% 16% 9% 16% 20% 18% * * *
Strongly disagree 16% 16% 16% 10% 18% 14% 21% 15% * * *
Not sure 28% 21% 35% 30% 38% 29% 13% 23% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (569) (268) (301) (135) (148) (163) (123) (373) (62) (87) (47)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 13% 22% 11% 5% 23% 6% 14% 12% 16% 8% 10% 14% 18%
Somewhat agree 28% 32% 29% 24% 33% 24% 27% 29% 32% 26% 29% 28% 29%
Somewhat disagree 15% 10% 15% 21% 12% 23% 15% 13% 15% 16% 12% 16% 17%
Strongly disagree 16% 15% 9% 25% 10% 27% 12% 24% 14% 14% 22% 14% 15%
Not sure 28% 21% 36% 24% 21% 20% 32% 22% 23% 36% 26% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (569)  (211)  (211)  (147)  (255)  (180) (203) (182) (120) (106) (117) (197)  (149)
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31. Support or Oppose Terminating Musk Contracts
Would you support or oppose the federal government terminating Elon Musk’s government subsidies and contracts?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 41% 38% 43% 38% 43% 40% 42% 40% 48% 33% *
Oppose 20% 23% 18% 22% 24% 17% 20% 20% 17% 28% *
Not sure 39% 39% 38% 40% 32% 43% 38% 40% 34% 39% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (526) (607) (287) (290) (331) (225) (743) (142) (166) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 41% 54% 38% 31% 55% 32% 43% 42% 40% 37% 38% 43% 43%
Oppose 20% 15% 18% 28% 16% 29% 19% 23% 17% 18% 18% 20% 26%
Not sure 39% 30% 44% 41% 29% 40% 38% 35% 43% 46% 44% 37% 31%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (401) (427) (305) (491) (354) (402) (361) (243) (204) (241) (413) (275)
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32. Third Party Necessary
Do you think a third major political party is necessary for the United States, or are the Democratic and Republican parties enough to represent Americans?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A third party is necessary

in the U.S. 45% 49% 42% 50% 46% 46% 39% 46% 39% 36% *
The Democratic and

Republican parties are

enough to represent

Americans 27% 27% 27% 24% 25% 25% 35% 29% 25% 30% *
Not sure 28% 24% 31% 26% 29% 29% 26% 25% 36% 34% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (526) (607) (287) (291) (330) (225) (742) (142) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A third party is necessary

in the U.S. 45% 46% 58% 32% 50% 38% 41% 45% 53% 43% 50% 40% 52%
The Democratic and

Republican parties are

enough to represent

Americans 27% 25% 13% 43% 23% 40% 30% 25% 26% 24% 25% 31% 25%
Not sure 28% 29% 29% 25% 27% 22% 29% 30% 20% 33% 25% 29% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (401)  (427) (305)  (492)  (354) (401) (362) (243) (204) (241) (412)  (276)
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33. Consider Supporting Musk Third Party
Would you consider supporting a third party in the United States that was founded by Elon Musk?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 18% 5% 10% 17% 10% 9% 12% 10% 6% *
No 62% 58% 66% 65% 62% 60% 64% 62% 65% 64% *
Not sure 26% 24% 29% 26% 21% 30% 27% 26% 25% 30% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (522) (608) (287) (290) (330) (223) (740) (142) (166) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 6% 12% 15% % 19% 7% 11% 17% 14% 8% 13% 9%
No 62% 81% 54% 53% 82% 49% 62% 65% 59% 58% 66% 60% 67%
Not sure 26% 13% 33% 32% 11% 32% 31% 24% 24% 29% 27% 26% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,130)  (402)  (426) (302)  (492)  (352) (400) (360) (243) (204) (238) (412)  (276)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 2 -7, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.053 to 7.092, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.897.

1134
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

67 questions not reported.

You
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